POTATO MARKETING BOARD.

No. 10 of 1970.

AN ACT to amend the Potato Marketing Board Act 1952. [29 April 1970.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Potato Marketing Board* Act 1970.
- (2) The Potato Marketing Board Act 1952, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Interpretation.

- **2** Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the definition of "grower" and substituting therefor the following definition:—
 - "'grower' means a person who is the owner or occupier of land on at least two acres of which he grows potatoes;".

Qualifications for election.

- 3 Section eleven of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following subsection:—
- "(1) A candidate for election shall be a registered grower at the date of his nomination.".

Revision of registers.

- 4 Section thirteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (3) and substituting therefor the following subsection:—
- "(3) No grower may be registered except on his application in writing or on such information supplied by the Director of Agriculture or another officer of the Department of Agriculture or otherwise as the Secretary in his discretion deems sufficient evidence that the person to be registered is a grower."

Voting at elections.

5 Section fourteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (3).

PUBLIC SERVICE.

No. 11 of 1970.

AN ACT to amend the *Public Service Act* 1923. [29 April 1970.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title, citation, and commencement. 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Public Service Act 1970.